

**APPEAL NO. 19-14730-B**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**CHRISTOPHER REED, *et al.*,**

**Appellees,**

**vs.**

**SHERIFF GARY LONG, *et al.*,**

**Appellants.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
MACON DIVISION**

---

**APPELLANTS' INITIAL BRIEF**

---

**Terry E. Williams, Esq.  
Jason Waymire, Esq.  
Williams, Morris & Waymire, LLC  
4330 South Lee St., NE  
Building 400, Suite A  
Buford, Ga 30518-3027  
Telephone: (678) 541-0790  
Facsimile: (678) 541-0789**

Appeal 19-14730-B

*McClendon, et al. v. Long, et al.*

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE  
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... C-1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... T-1

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....T-2

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....T-5

TABLE OF RECORD REFERENCES IN APPELLANTS’ BRIEF ... T-10

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

    A. Course of Proceedings..... 5

    B. Statement of Facts ..... 6

    C. Standard of Review ..... 14

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 14

ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS TO AUTHORITY ..... 17

I. STANDARDS GOVERNING PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF ..... 17

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NO RIGHT TO EXCLUDE  
SIGNS ON RIGHTS-OF-WAY ..... 18

III. THE SIGNS CONVEY PURE GOVERNMENT SPEECH  
THAT IS NOT SUBJECT TO FIRST AMENDMENT  
REGULATION ..... 20

IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT REFUSED TO RECOGNIZE AND PROTECT DEFENDANTS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS .....	23
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE SIGNS ARE “COMPELLED SPEECH” .....	26
A.	Overview of the Compelled Speech Doctrine .....	26
B.	Precedent on Freedom Against Endorsing Objectionable Messages.....	28
C.	Application of the “Compelled Speech” Elements .....	31
1.	The Signs Do Not Compel Plaintiffs to Send a Message.....	31
a.	The Sheriff’s Office Does Not Have a Policy or Practice Prohibiting Lawful Speech by Any Plaintiff.....	33
b.	Plaintiffs Raised a Challenge Only to Signs, Not a Challenge to an Alleged Sheriff’s Office Prohibition on Plaintiffs’ Own Expression .....	36
c.	The Signs Do Not Squelch Competing Messages .....	37
d.	Plaintiffs Were Not Compelled to Endorse the Signs....	38
2.	The Signs Are Not Readily Associated with Plaintiffs in any Sense that Infringes their First Amendment Rights.....	39
a.	Alleged Association With a Message is Measured Against Reasonable Third Party Perception .....	39
b.	Nobody Reasonably Can Conclude that Plaintiffs Endorse the Message on the Sign .....	42
c.	The District Court Misapplied the “Ready Association” Test.....	44

3. The Signs Withstand First Amendment Scrutiny .....	48
a. Protecting the Public from Sex Offenders is a Compelling Government Interest.....	49
b. The Signs Pass Rational Basis Scrutiny .....	52
c. The Signs Pass Strict Scrutiny .....	53
VI. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISCOUNTING HARM TO THE PUBLIC AND DEFENDANTS .....	54
VII. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN REJECTING DEFENDANTS' LACHES DEFENSE .....	56
CONCLUSION.....	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	58
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	59

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**U.S. Supreme Court**

*Bd. of Trs. of the State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox*, 492 U.S. 469, 109 S.Ct. 3028  
 (1989)..... 53

*Connick v. Myers*, 461 U.S. 138, 103 S. Ct. 1684 (1983) ..... 24

*Costello v. United States*, 365 U.S. 265, 81 S.Ct. 534 (1961) ..... 57

*First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti*, 435 U.S. 765, 98 S.Ct. 1407 (1978) ... 2

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal*, 546 U.S. 418,  
 126 S. Ct. 1211 (2006)..... 18

*Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n*, 544 U.S. 550, 125 S. Ct. 2055 (2005)  
 ..... 28, 31, 32, 49

*Juidice v. Vail*, 430 U.S. 327, 97 S. Ct. 1211 (1977)..... 18

*Laird v. Tatum*, 408 U.S. 1, 92 S.Ct. 2318 (1972)..... 31

*Pleasant Grove City v. Summum*, 555 U.S. 460, 129 S.Ct. 1125 (2009)..... 21

*PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins*, 447 U.S. 74, 100 S.Ct. 2035 (1980)... 41

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.*, — U.S. —, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)... 26, 54

*Riley v. National Federation of Blind of N. C., Inc.*, 487 U.S. 781, 108 S.Ct.  
 2667 (1988) ..... 27

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.*, 547 U.S. 47,  
 126 S. Ct. 1297 (2006) ..... 28, 42



*Southern Pacific Terminal Co. v. ICC*, 219 U.S. 498, 31 S.Ct. 279 (1911) 1, 2

*United States v. Alvarez*, 567 U.S. 709, 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012) ..... 25

*Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.*, — U.S. —,  
 135 S.Ct. 2239 (2015)..... 21

*Weinstein v. Bradford*, 423 U.S. 147, 96 S.Ct. 347 (1975) ..... 2

*West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette*, 319 U.S. 624, 63 S.Ct. 1178 (1943) .27

*Wooley v. Maynard*, 430 U.S. 705, 97 S.Ct. 1428 (1977)  
 ..... 22, 27, 29, 30, 40, 41

*Turner v. Rogers*, 564 U.S. 431, 131 S. Ct. 2507 (2011) ..... 1

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio*, 471  
 U.S. 626, 105 S. Ct. 2265 (1985) ..... 53

**Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals**

*ACLU v. Miami–Dade Cnty.*, 557 F.3d 1177 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir.2009)..... 18

*Bible Believers v. Wayne Cty., Mich.*, 805 F.3d 228 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015) ..... 26

*CBS Broad., Inc. v. EchoStar Commc’ns Corp.*, 265 F.3d 1193  
 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) ..... 14

*Geter v. United States*, 534 F.App’x 831 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) ..... 37

*Gilmour v. Gates, McDonald and Co.*, 382 F.3d 1312 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) ..... 37

*Holloman v. Harland*, 370 F.3d 1252 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) ..... 27, 29

*N.A.A.C.P. v. Hunt*, 891 F.2d 1555 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) ..... 29

*Mech v. Sch. Bd. of Palm Beach Cty., Fla.*, 806 F.3d 1070 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015)  
 .....15, 21, 22, 23

*Siegel v. LePore*, 234 F.3d 1163, 1176 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) (*en banc*) ..... 14

*Solantic, LLC v. City of Neptune Beach*, 410 F.3d 1250 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) ...38

*Suntrust Bank v. Houghton Mifflin Co.*, 252 F.3d 1165 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir.2001)..... 18

*Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.*, 840 F.3d 1244 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) ..... 14

**Other Federal Courts of Appeals**

*Cressman v. Thompson*, 798 F.3d 938 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015)  
 .....30, 31, 40, 43, 45, 47, 48

*Dickinson v. Indiana State Election Bd.*, 933 F.2d 497 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) ..... 57

*Disc. Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States*, 674 F.3d 509  
 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) ..... 49

*Gen. Mot. Corp. v. Urban Gorilla, LLC*, 500 F.3d 1222 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007)... 19

*Hot Wax, Inc. v. Turtle Wax, Inc.*, 191 F.3d 813 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir.1999)..... 57

*Mulligan v. Nichols*, 835 F.3d 983 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) ..... 24

*Phelan v. Laramie Co. Comm. College Bd. of Trustees*, 235 F.3d 1243  
 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir.2000) ..... 31

*Simkins v. Gressette*, 631 F.2d 287 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980) ..... 57

*United Veterans Mem’l & Patriotic Ass’n of the City of New Rochelle*  
*v. City of New Rochelle*, 615 Fed.Appx. 693 (2d Cir.2015) ..... 20

**U.S. District Courts**

*Reed v. Long*, — F.3d —, 2019 WL 5578491 (M.D. Ga.2019) .....*passim*  
*Doe I v. Marshall*, 367 F. Supp. 3d 1310 (M.D. Ala. 2019) ..... 46

**Georgia Supreme Court**

*Coffin v. Barbaree*, 214 Ga. 149, 103 S.E.2d 557 (1958) ..... 19  
*Rainer v. State*, 286 Ga. 675, 690 S.E.2d 827 (2010) ..... 50  
*Jenkins v. State*, 284 Ga. 642, 670 S.E.2d 425 (2008)..... 51

**Georgia Court of Appeals**

*Moses v. Traton Corp.*, 286 Ga. App. 843, 650 S.E.2d 353 (2007) ..... 20  
*Spivey v. State*, 274 Ga.App. 834, 619 S.E.2d 346 (2005) ..... 51

**Federal Statutes and Rules**

28 U.S.C. § 1292 ..... 1  
42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 1  
34 U.S.C.A. § 20901 ..... 50  
F.R.A.P. 4(a)(1) ..... 1, 59

**Georgia Statutes**

O.C.G.A. § 16-7-21 ..... 33  
O.C.G.A. § 16-7-24 ..... 33  
O.C.G.A. § 32-6-51..... 12, 15, 19, 35  
O.C.G.A. § 42-1-12 ..... 19, 51, 55

**TABLE OF RECORD REFERENCES IN APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

<b><u>Docket No.</u></b>	<b><u>Title</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
1	Complaint	1
5	Amended Complaint	5, 8, 19
6	Plaintiffs' Motion for Preliminary Injunction	1, 5, 57
12-1 <i>et seq.</i>	Exhibits to Motion Hearing	6, 8, 43
17	Order on Motion for Preliminary Injunction	<i>passim</i>
20	Hearing Transcript	<i>passim</i>
22	Notice of Appeal	1, 5
